
    

 WISCONSIN  DEPARTMENT  OF   

REGULATION & LICENSING 

 

 

 

 

Wisconsin Department of Regulation & Licensing 

Access to the Public Records of the Reports of Decisions  

This Reports of Decisions document was retrieved from the Wisconsin Department of 
Regulation & Licensing website. These records are open to public view under Wisconsin’s 
Open Records law, sections 19.31-19.39 Wisconsin Statutes.  

Please read this agreement prior to viewing the Decision:  

 The Reports of Decisions is designed to contain copies of all orders issued by credentialing 
authorities within the Department of Regulation and Licensing from November, 1998 to the 
present. In addition, many but not all orders for the time period between 1977 and November, 
1998 are posted. Not all orders issued by a credentialing authority constitute a formal 
disciplinary action.  

 Reports of Decisions contains information as it exists at a specific point in time in the 
Department of Regulation and Licensing data base. Because this data base changes 
constantly, the Department is not responsible for subsequent entries that update, correct or 
delete data. The Department is not responsible for notifying prior requesters of updates, 
modifications, corrections or deletions. All users have the responsibility to determine whether 
information obtained from this site is still accurate, current and complete.  

 There may be discrepancies between the online copies and the original document. Original 
documents should be consulted as the definitive representation of the order's content. Copies 
of original orders may be obtained by mailing requests to the Department of Regulation and 
Licensing, PO Box 8935, Madison, WI 53708-8935. The Department charges copying fees. 
All requests must cite the case number, the date of the order, and respondent's name as it 
appears on the order.  

 Reported decisions may have an appeal pending, and discipline may be stayed during the 
appeal. Information about the current status of a credential issued by the Department of 
Regulation and Licensing is shown on the Department's Web Site under “License Lookup.” 
The status of an appeal may be found on court access websites at: 
http://ccap.courts.state.wi.us/InternetCourtAccess and http://www.courts.state.wi.us/wscca .  

 Records not open to public inspection by statute are not contained on this website.  

By viewing this document, you have read the above and agree to the use of the Reports of 
Decisions subject to the above terms, and that you understand the limitations of this on-line 
database.  

Correcting information on the DRL website: An individual who believes that information on the 
website is inaccurate may contact the webmaster at web@drl.state.wi.gov 

 

http://wcca.wicourts.gov/index.xsl
http://www.courts.state.wi.us/wscca
mailto:web@drl.state.wi.gov?subject=Reports%20of%20Decisions


STATE OF WISCONSIN 
BEFORE THE PHARMACY EXAMINING BOARD 
_____---__--_--_-__--------------_-------------------------------------- 
I N  THE MATTER OF DISCIPLINARY 
PROCEEDINGS AGAINST 

FINAL DECISION 
GEORGE W. ZIPPERER, R.PH., AND ORDER 

RESPONDENT 
_____----___--_-_-_----------------------------------------------------- 

The S t a t e  of Wisconsin,  Pharmacy Examining Board, having c o n s i d e r e d  
t h e  above-capt ioned m a t t e r  and having reviewed t h e  r e c o r d  and t h e  Proposed 
D e c i s i o n  of t h e  Hear ing Examiner, makes t h e  f o l l o w i n g :  

ORDER 

NOW, THEREFORE, i t  i s  hereby o r d e r e d  t h a t  t h e  Proposed D e c i s i o n  
annexed h e r e t o ,  f i l e d  by t h e  Hear ing Examiner, s h a l l  be  and hereby i s  
made and o r d e r e d  t h e  F i n a l  D e c i s i o n  of t h e  S t a t e  of Wisconsin,  Pharmacy 
Examining Board. L e t  a copy of t h i s  o r d e r  be s e r v e d  on t h e  responden t  
by c e r t i f i e d  m a i l .  

t 

Dated t h i s  2 4- ''' day of - 8  - +- 4" 
L., + 1982.  



STATE OF WISCONSIN 
BEFORE THE PHARMACY EXAMINING BOARD 

IN THE MATTER OF DISCIPLINARY 
PROCEEDINGS AGAINST 

PROPOSED DECISION 
GEORGE W .  ZIPPERER, R . P H . ,  

RESPONDENT 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

The p a r t i e s  of t h i s  proceeding, f o r  the  purposes of Wis. S t a t s .  
s ec .  227.16 a r e :  

George W .  Zipperer,  R.Ph. 
623 F i r s t  Avenue 
Antigo, Wisconsin 54409 

Pharmacy Examining Board 
1400 East Washington Avenue, Room 176 
P. 0.  Box 8936 
Madison, Wisconsin 53708 

A complaint was f i l e d  i n  t h e  above-captioned matter on September 29, 
1981. The Respondent, George W .  Zipperer,  by h i s  a t torney,  f i l e d  an 
answer on October 16, 1981. 

A hearing was held on November 19, 1981 a t  1400 East Washington 
Avenue, Madison, Wisconsin. Mr. Zipperer appeared personally and by h i s  
a t torney,  James K .  Whiting, 612 Clermont S t r e e t ,  P .  0 .  Box 239, Antigo, 
Wisconsin 54409. The Complainant appeared by a t torney Michael J .  Berndt, 
Department of Regulation and Licensing, Division of Enforcement, P .  0 .  
Box 8936, Madison, Wisconsin 53708. 

By agreement of a l l  p a r t i e s ,  t h i s  proceeding was consolidated with 
two other  d i sc ip l ina ry  proceedings f o r  t he  purposes of hearing.  These 
o ther  proceedings a r e  captioned In  t h e  Matter of Disc ip l inary  Proceedings 
Against Edwin F. Dorzeski, R.Ph. and In  t h e  Matter of Disc ip l inary  
Proceedings Against Leonhardt F .  Koepsell.  The gravamina of a l l  t h r e e  
complaints f i l e d  i n  these  proceedings a r e  the  same. 

Based upon t h e  evidence i n  t h e  record,  t h e  hearing examiner recommends 
t h a t  t h e  Pharmacy Examining Board adopt a s  i t s  f i n a l  decis ion  t h e  following 
Findings of Fact ,  Conclusions of Law and Order. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. George W .  Zipperer,  R.Ph. (Zipperer) ,  r e s id ing  a t  623 F i r s t  
Avenue, Antigo, Wisconsin, was a t  a l l  times re levant  t o  t h i s  proceeding 
l icensed under t h e  provisions of Wis. S t a t s .  chapter  450 t o  p r a c t i c e  as 
a pharmacist i n  t h e  S t a t e  of Wisconsin ( l i cense  87119). 



2. At all times relevant to this proceeding Zipperer was a partner 
in and worked as a pharmacist at the Olk Drugstore, 800 Fifth Avenue, 
Antigo, Wisconsin, and the Medical Center Pharmacy, 1111 Langley Road, 
Ant igo, Wisconsin. 

3. Others employed as pharmacists at the Olk Drugstore and the 
Medical Center Pharmacy are Edwin F. Dorzeski (Dorzeski) and Leonhardt F. 
Koepsell (Koepsell). Dorzeski and Koepsell are respondents in disciplinary 
proceedings consolidated with this proceeding for the purposes of hearing. 

4. Rita Meeks (Meeks) is a resident of Antigo who is approximately 
70 years of age and who, at all times relevant to this proceeding, 
suffered from the condition identified as leukemia. 

5. On June 23, 1980, Dr. 3. E. Garritty (Garritty) issued a 
prescription order, identified as prescription #75012, to Meeks for 
quantity 50 Darvocet-N 100 tablets. 

6. Garritty had issued prescription orders to Meeks for Darvocet- 
N 100 on a number of previous occasions. 

7. Darvocet-N 100 is an analgesic agent classified as a Schedule I V  
controlled substance under the Wisconsin Controlled Substances Act, Wis. 
Stats. chapter 161. 

8. No refills of prescription 1175012 were authorized by Garritty. 

9. While practicing as a pharmacist at the Olk Drugstore, Zipperer 
refilled prescription /,/75012 on five (5) occasions: June 30, 1980; 
January 11, 1981; January 26, 1981; February 7, 1981: and February 15, 
1981. 

10. The five occasions upon which Zipperer refilled prescription 
#75012 constituted the lst, 17th, 19th, 21st and 22nd occasions upon 
which said prescription was refilled. 

11. Zipperer refilled prescription #75012 in part to avoid a 
financial hardship which he believed Meeks would suffer as a result of 
the perceived necessity of making a physician's office call each time 
Meeks wished to renew her prescription. 

12. At no time relevant to this proceeding did Zipperer make 
contact with Garritty for the purpose of seeking authorization to refill 
prescription #75012. 

13. Based upon the frequency with which prescription /I75012 was 
refilled and the refill quantities, Meeks use of Darvocet-N 100 fell 
within proper prescriptive limits as to dosage. 



CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. The Pharmacy Examining Board has j u r i s d i c t i o n  i n  t h i s  proceeding 
pursuant  t o  Wis. S t a t s .  s e c t i o n  450.02(7) .  

2 .  In  r e f i l l i n g  p r e s c r i p t i o n  {,75012 without au tho r i za t ion  of t h e  
p re sc r ib ing  p r a c t i t i o n e r ,  a s  s e t  f o r t h  i n  paragraphs 5  through 10 of t h e  
Findings of Fac t ,  above, Zipperer  has v i o l a t e d  Wis. S t a t s .  s e c s .  161.38(3) ,  
161 .41 ( l ) ( c )  and 450.07(5) ,  and Wis. Adm. Code s e c s .  Phar 5 .03(3)  and 
Phar 5 .06 (2 ) .  

ORDER 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, t h a t  t h e  l i c e n s e  of George W. Zipperer  
t o  p r a c t i c e  pharmacy i n  t h e  S t a t e  of Wisconsin s h a l l  be ,  and hereby i s ,  
suspended f o r  a  per iod  of two (2) weeks, e f f e c t i v e  seven (7)  days a f t e r  t h e  
d a t e  of t h e  f i n a l  dec i s ion  and o rde r  rendered by t h e  Pharmacy Examining 
Board i n  t h i s  cause.  

OPINION 

Pursuant t o  an o r a l  s t i p u l a t i o n  between t h e  p a r t i e s  a t  hear ing ,  
M r .  Zipperer admitted t h e  f a c t u a l  a l l e g a t i o n s  of t h e  complaint.  Based upon 
those  admitted f a c t s ,  a  v i o l a t i o n  of t h e  s t a t u t o r y  and code s e c t i o n s  s e t  
f o r t h  i n  paragraph 2 of t h e  conclusions of law i s  c l e a r .  Accordingly, t h e  
primary i s s u e  i n  t h i s  proceeding i s  what d i s c i p l i n e ,  i f  any, should be 
inipos ed . 

I t  i s  wel l  e s t a b l i s h e d  t h a t  t h e  purposes f o r  imposi t ion of d i s c i p l i n e  
inc lude  r e h a b i l i t a t i o n  of t h e  l i c e n s e e ,  p r o t e c t i o n  of t h e  p u b l i c ,  and 
d e t e r r i n g  o the r  l i censees  from engaging i n  s i m i l a r  misconduct. -- S t a t e  v .  
Aldrich,  7 1  Wis. 2d 206 (1976). Punishment of t h e  l i c e n s e e  i s  no t  an 
appropr ia te  cons ide ra t ion .  S t a t e  v .  McIntyre, 41 Wis. 2d 481 (1969). 

Tes t i fy ing  a t  hear ing  were t h e  Respondent, M r .  Z ipperer ,  and t h e  
Respondents i n  t h e  two companion cases ,  Edwin Dorzeski,  R .Ph . ,  and 
Leonhardt Koepsell ,  R.Ph. A l l  of t h e i r  testimony was c o n s i s t e n t  and may 
be b r i e f l y  summarized a s  fol lows:  

Mrs. R i t a  Meeks i s  an e l d e r l y  woman of apparent ly  l imi t ed  means who s u f f e r s  
from leukemia. She had been we l l  known by a l l  t h r e e  respondents f o r  a  
number of years  and they  were a l l  f a m i l i a r  with t h e  circumstances of he r  
l i f e ,  inc luding  t h e  n a t u r e  of h e r  i l l n e s s  and t h e  f a c t  she  had r e c e n t l y  
l o s t  both her  husband and he r  son.  Over a  per iod  of yea r s ,  Mrs. Meeks had 
presented  f o r  f i l l i n g  p r e s c r i p t i o n s  f o r  Darvocet-N 100 p re sc r ibed  by 
D r .  G a r r i t t y  f o r  r e l i e f  of pa in  connected wi th  he r  i l l n e s s .  During t h e  
per iod  r e l evan t  t o  t h i s  proceeding,  Mrs. Meeks r epea t ed ly  reques ted  t h a t  
t h e  p r e s c r i p t i o n  i n  ques t ion  he re  be r e f i l l e d .  When urged t o  v i s i t  he r  
phys ic ian  f o r  t h e  purpose of renewing t h e  p r e s c r i p t i o n ,  Mrs. Meeks would 
respond t h a t  she needed t h e  medication f o r  pa in  bu t  t h a t  she  could not  
a f f o r d  t h e  cos t  of repea ted  v i s i t s  t o  he r  phys i c i an ' s  o f f i c e .  Because he  
f e l t  s o r r y  f o r  h e r ,  and recognizing t h a t  he r  consumption of t h e  medication 



was within normal prescriptive limits (as to dosage), Zipperer responded 
affirmatively to Mrs. Meeks requests. Zipperer testified that he attempted 
himself to contact the physician from time to time in regard to refilling 
the prescription, but had never been successful in those attempts. 

Mr. Zipperer's testimony was credible and it can therefore be concluded 
that his actions were motivated by compassion rather than by either avarice 
or indifference to the law. It is not sufficient, however, to decide that 
Mr. Zipperer was well intentioned though misguided and let the matter rest. 
In light of the disciplinary objectives outlined above, his good intentions 
are not enough. Even if it is assumed (as it probably may) that discipline 
is not necessary to insure Mr. Zipperer's rehabilitation, discipline is 
nonetheless necessary to protect the public by deterring others from similarly 
disregarding the important restrictions placed upon the prescribing and 
dispensing of controlled substances. Further, something more than a 
reprimand is appropriate to adequately express to the profession and to the 
public the ~oard's displeasure with the failure of a pharmacist to 
scrupulously adhere to the laws pertaining to prescriptions for controlled 
substances. It is deemed that the recommended two-week suspension will 
adequately serve that objective. 

Finally, while this and the companion cases (Dorzeski and Koepsell) 
are handled individually in that separate proposed decisions have been 
filed, the Board will note that the effective dates of the three 
recommended orders are staggered so as to run consecutively rather than 
concurrently. Testimonial evidence at hearing indicates that concurrent 
suspension of all three pharmacists involved in this and the companion 
cases would result in the necessity to close at least the Medical Center 
Pharmacy for the period of the suspensions. The ramification such a closing 
might have on Mr, Zipperer's personal finances is a much lesser consideration 
than the public welfare considerations already discussed, and this staggering 
of effective dates is thus not recommended as a way to lessen respondent's 
financial burden. Rather, it is suggested that to impose the recommended 
discipline in a manner so as to result in the necessity to close one or 
both pharmacies could very well result in an injury to the public safety 
and welfare by requiring that patients have their prescriptions filled at a 
less conveniently located pharmacy and/or at greater expense. Conversely, 
imposition of the recommended periods of suspension on a consecutive rather 
than concurrent basis would probably not lessen the gravity of the imposed 
discipline as perceived by the public or by other licensees. If so, then 
concurrent imposition of discipline would accomplish little but to punish 
Mr. Zipperer and the other two respondents. 

3f.4 
Dated at Madison, Wisconsin this [;b day of 1982. 

Re$pectfully subqitted, \ 

Hearing gxaminer \J 


